

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

9) INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 524 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1644 OF 2026

Sangli Chamber Of Commerce Through  
Its Chairperson Amarsinh Annasaheb Desai ...Applicant

**Versus**

Janhavi Devi Vividh Karyakari Sahakari  
Society Ltd Through Authorised  
Officer P. T. Shinde And Ors. ...Respondents

ALONG WITH  
14) WRIT PETITION NO. 1757 OF 2026

Shetkari Sanghatna Thr. Authorized  
Representative Vinayak Rajaram Jagtap ...Petitioner

**Versus**

The State Of Maharashtra Thr. The Pr.  
Secretary, Cooperation Marketing  
And Textile Dept. And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1644 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1645 OF 2026  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1720 OF 2026  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 3272 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1757 OF 2026

.....

*Adv. Manoj Patil i/b Adv. Shubham Denge, for the Applicant in Sr. No.9.  
Adv. Louis S. Shah i/b Adv. Rushabh D. Phade for Respondent Nos.5, 6,  
7 and 8 in WP/1644/2026, WP/1645/2026 and WP/1757/2026..  
Mr. Siddheshwar Kalel, learned AGP for the Respondent-State in Sr.*

*No.9.*

*Mr. Vikas Mahadeo Mali, learned AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/1757/2026 and in WP/1720/2026.*

*Ms. Tejas Jayprakash Kapre, learned AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/1645/2026.*

*Adv. Sachin Hande a/w Adv. Rushikesh Jagdale, for Petitioner in WP/1720/2026.*

*Adv. S. S. Patwardhan a/w Mr. Chetan G. Patil and Mr. Prathamesh P. Magadam in WP/1645/2026.*

*Senior Counsel a/w Adv. Rati S. Sinhasane, for Petitioner in WP/1644/2026.*

*Adv. Bhooshan Mandlik, for Petitioner in WP/1757/2026.*

.....

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR &  
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard.
2. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> May 2026, High on Board.
3. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[ PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]**

**[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]**